
72d CONGRESS. SESS . I. CHS. 363, 364 . JULY 1, 1932.

tions as may be by regulations prescribed) to insure that, at the
expiration of such time or upon failure to maintain the status unddr
which admitted, he will depart from the United States ."

Approved, July 1, 1932 .

[CHAPTER 364 .1
AN ACT

Making appropriations to supply deficiencies in certain appropriations for the
fiscal year ending June 30, 1932, and prior fiscal years, to provide supplemental
appropriations for the fiscal years ending June 30, 1932, and Julie 30, 1933, and
for other purposes .

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the
United States of America in Congress assembled, Thgt the following
sums are appropriated, out of any money in the Treasury not other-
wise appropriated, to supply deficiencies in certain appropriations
for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1932, and -prior fiscal years, to
provide supplemental appropriations for the fiscal years ending
June 30, 1932, and June 30, 1933, and for other purposes, namely :

TITLE I

LEGISLATIVE ESTABLISHMENT

	

Legislative.

SENATE

	

Senate.

To pay to Julia Wheeler Harris, widow of Honorable William J .
Harris, late a Senator from the State of Georgia, $10,000 .
To pay William A. Folger for extra and expert services rendered

the Committee on Pensions as assistant clerk to said committee by
detail from the Bureau of Pensions, fiscal year 1932, $600 .

For miscellaneous items, exclusive of labor, fiscal year 1932,
$25,000.

The unexpended balance of the appropriation for folding s eeches
and pamphlets, at a rate not exceeding $1 per thousand, for the
fiscal year 1932, is made available for the fiscal year 1933 .

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

525

J
R
1,1932,

H . 12443.1
[Public, No. 235.1

Second Deficiency
Act, fiscal year 1932 .

William J . Harris.
Pay to widow .

William A . Folger .
services .

Miscellaneous items.

Folding.
falnnee available.
Vol . 40, p . 1177 .

House of Representa.
tives.

For payment to the widow of Edward M . Beers, late Representa- Edward CowM. Beers .

tive from the State of Pennsylvania, $10,000 .
For payment to the widow of Ddward E . Eslick, late a Repre- Edward

rd
Eslick .

sentative from the State of Tennessee, -$10,000 .
For payment to . the widow of Percy E. Quin, late a Representa- 'PPeryoF.Qui .tive from the State of Mississippi, $10,000 .
For payment to the widow of Samuel Rutherford late a Repre- Samuel Rutherford .

sentative from the State of Georgia, $10,000 .

	

Pay to widow .

For payment to the widow of Albert H . Vestal, late a Repre- AN" If.d
estal .

sentative from the State of Indiana, $10.000.
The five preceding appropriations shall be disbursed by the Ser-

geant at Arnis of the House .
For payment to Wesley E, Disney, contestee, for expenses incurred Wesley

rod
Disney.

in the contested-election case of O'Connor against Disney, audited expenses .
and recommended by the Committee on Elections Numbered Two,
$2,000, to be disbursed by the Clerk of the House .
For payment to Charles O'Connor, contestant, for expenses Cbarles O'Connor.

Contested-election
incurred in the contested-election case of O'Connor against Disney, expenses .
audited and recommended by the Committee on Elections Numbered
Two, $1,712 .71, to be disbursed by the Clerk of the House .



526

Everett Kent.
Contested-election

expenses.

William It . Coyle.
Contested-eleotion

expenses .

J . Earl Major.
Contested-election

expenses .

Peter C . Grants .
Contested-election

expenses.

Committee on In-
valid Pensions.
Temporary clerk .

Clerical assistance to
Clerk of the House .

Objects specified .

Vol . 43, p . 1071.
U . S . C ., p . 15.

Proviso .
Salary restriction .

Contingent expenses.

Special, etc., com-
mittees.

Architect of the Cap-
itol.

House Office Build-
ing .
Maintenance .

Sum available.
Vol . 46, p. 1553.

'72d CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 364 . JULY 1,1932.

For payment to Everett Kent, contestant for expenses incurred in
the contested-election case of Kent against Nyle, audited and recom-
mended by the Committee on Elections Numbered One, $2,000, to be
disbursed by the Clerk of the House .,

For payment to William R. Coyle contestee, for expenses incurred
in the contested-election case of Kent against Coyle, audited and
recommended by the Committee on Elections Numbered One, $2,000,
to be disbursed by the Clerk of the House .
For payment to J. Earl Major, contestant, for expenses incurred

in the contested-election case of Major against Ramey, audited and
recommended by the Committee on Elections Numbered Three, $750,
to be disbursed by the Clerk of the House .
For payment to Peter C . Granata, contestee j for expenses incurred

in the contested-election case of Kunz against Granata, audited
and recommended by the Committee on Elections Numbered Three,
$2,000, to be disbursed by the Clerk of the House .

Salaries : To continue the employment of the temporary assist-
ant clerk to the Committee on Invalid Pensions, during the fiscal
year 1933, $2,150.

For assistants in compiling lists of reports to be made to Congress
by public officials ; eom~pilin copy and revising proofs for the
House portion of the Official Register ; preparing and indexing the
statistical reports of the Clerk of the House ; compiling the telephone
and Members' directories; preparing and indexing the daily cal-
endars of business ; preparing the official statement of Members'
voting records ; preparing lists of congressional nominees and sta-
tistical summary of elections ; preparing and indexing questions of
order printed in the Appendix to the -Journal pursuant to House
Rule III ; for recording and filing statements of political committees
and candidates for election to the House of Representatives pur-
suant to the Federal Corrupt Practices Act, 1925 (U . S. C., title
2, sees. 241-256) ; and for such other assistance as the Clerk of the
House may deem necessary and proper in the conduct of the business
of his office, fiscal year 1933, p$5,000 : Provided, That no part of
this appropriation shall be used to augment the annual salary of
any employee of the House of Representatives .

Contingent expenses : For expenses of special and select com-
mittees authorized by the House, fiscal year 1932, $5,250 .

For expenses of special and select committees authorized by the
House, fiscal year 1933, $25,000 .

ARCHITECT OF ikik CAPITOL

Fire protection, Senate wing of the Capitol and Senate Office
Building : The unexpended balance of the appropriation of $100,000
for fire protection, Senate wing -of the Capitol and Senate Office
Building to enable the Architect of the Capitol to remedy fire
hazards hound by a survey under S. Res. 364, Seventy-first Congress,
third session, and for all labor and materials, personal and other
services, repairs and alterations, and every item connected therewith,
contained in the Second Deficiency Act for the 'fiscal year 1931
and available for the fiscal years 1931 and 1932, is hereby continued -
and made available for the same purposes for the fiscal year 1933 .

~ssenate office Build- Senate Office Building : To enable the Architect of the Capitol,
under the direction and supervision of the Senate Committee on

Elevator repairs.

	

Rules, to have made emergency repairs to the machinery of four
elevators in the Senate Office Building, including labor and material,
personal and other services, fiscal years 1932 and 1933, $6,000,



72d CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 364. JULY 1, 1932.

	

527

House Office Building :For maintenance, including the same House Office Build.

objects specified under this head in the Legislative' Appropriation Vol. 46, p . 1184.
Act for the fiscal year 1932 $8,400, to continue available until June
30, 1933 ; and not to exceed 14,000 of the appropriation contained in Ante, p.16 .
the First Deficiency Act, fiscal year 1932, for equipment, and so
forth, of the new House Office Building is hereby made available
for the same purposes for this building .

GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE

For payment to Samuel Robinson, William Madden, Joseph De
Fontes, and Preston L. George, messengers on night duty during the
first session of the Seventy-second Congress, $900 each ; in all,
fiscal year 1932, $3,600 ; to be paid from the appropriation for
printing and binding for Congress for the fiscal year 1932 contained
in Public Resolution Numbered 19, approved May 16, 1932 .

EXECUTIVE OFFICE AND INDEPENDENT
ESTABLISHMENTS

Government Print-
ing Office .
Designated messen.

gars on nigbt duty.

Fund available .
Ante, p.157 .

Executive, etc.

EXECUTIVE OFFICE

	

Executive Office.

For payment for an oil portrait of former President Calvin Calvin of lidge.

Coolidge for the Executive Mansion procured by the Joint Com-
mittee on the Library as authorized by Public Resolution Num-
bered 21, Seventy-second Congress, approved May 19, 1932, fiscal
year 1932, $2,500.

	

Oil lands in formerProtection of interests of the United States in matters affecting naval reserves .
oil lands in former naval reserves : For an additional amount for Expenses, protectingcompensation and expenses of special counsel and for all other interests, etc., in.
expenses, including employment of experts and other assistants at
such rates as may be authorized or approved by the President, in
connection with carrying into effect the joint resolution directing
the Secretary of the Interior to institute proceedings touching sec-
tions 16 and 36, township 30 south, range 23 east, Mount Diablo
meridian, approved February 21, 1924 (43 Stat. 15), fiscal years Vol, 43,p .15.

1932 and 1933, $6,000, to be expended by the President .
VETERANS' ADMINISTRATION

	

Veterans' Adminis.
tration .

Military and naval insurance : For an additional amount for mili- insuraneY and naval
tary and naval insurance accruing during the fiscal year 1932 or in
prior fiscal years, $4,233,000 .

State and Territorial homes for disabled soldiers and sailors : h mores aid T rr onalFor an additional amount for State and Territorial homes, includ- soldiers and sailors .
ing the same objects specified under this head in the Act making
appropriations for the Veterans' Administration for the following
fiscal years
For 1932, $98,280 ;
For 1931, $25,480 .

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

	

District of Columbia.

GENRFAT . EXPENSES

Coroner's office : For an additional amount for maintenance of
the coroner's office, including the same objects specified under this
head in the District of Columbia Appropriation Act for the fiscal
year 1932, $695 .

Coroner's oi$ce.



528
Contingent expenses.

Judicial expenses .

General advertising .

Health Department .

aartleld Hospital . Garfield Hospital, isolating ward : For an additional amount for
isolating wards for minor contagious -diseases at Garfield Memorial
Hospital, maintenance, fiscal year 1932, $10,000, or so . much thereof
as in the opinion of the commissioners may be necessary .

Isolating ward .

Courts and prisons.

	

COURTS AND PRISONS

Support of convicts .

	

Support of convicts : For an additional amount for support, main-
tenance, and transportation of convicts transferred from District of
Columbia, including the same objects specified under this head in
the District of Columbia Appropriation Act for the fiscal year 1931,
$12,566.17 .

Writs of lunacy : For expenses attending the execution of writs
de lunatico inquirendo and commitments thereunder in all cases of
indigent insane persons committed or sought to be committed to
Saint Elizabeths Hospital by order of the executive authority of
the District of Columbia under the provisions of existing law, and
expenses of commitments to the District Training School, including
personal services, fiscal year 1931, $1,029.29.

Miscellaneous court expenses : For such miscellaneous expenses as
inay be authorized by the Attorney •General for the Supreme Court
of the District of Columbia and its officers, including the same objects
specified under this head in the Acts making appropriations for the
District of Columbia for the fiscal years that follow

For 1931, $15,080.31 ;
For 1932, $14,000 .

Public Welfare.

	

PUBLIC WELFARE

Child Welfare Div- Division of Child Welfare : For an additional amount for boardei
Board, etc., of ehil- and care of all children committed to the guardianship of said

board by the courts of the District, and for temporary care of chil-
dren pending investigation or while being transferred from place to

Lunacy writs .
Expenses of execut-

ing .

Miscellaneous ex-
penses authorised by
Attorney (leneral .

72d CONGRESS . SESS. I . CH. 364. JULY 1, 1932 .

CONTINGENT AND MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES

Judicial expenses : For judicial expenses, including procurement
of chains of title, witness fees, and expert services in District cases
before the Supreme Court of said District, fo~ the fiscal years that
follow
For 1930, $37 .36 ;
For 1931, $4,643.2 ;
For 1932, $3,895.
General advertising : For an-additional amount for general adver-

tising, authorized and required by law, and for tax and school notices
and notices of changes in regulations, as follows

For 1930, $283 .18 ;
For 1931, $6,326.65.

STREET AND ROAD IMPROVEMENT AND REPAIR

Wharves, demolition, Bridges : Not to exceed $2,000 of the unexpended balance of theet
Amount reappro° appropriation of $15,000 contained in the District of Columbia

p inte d .46, 1) . 5(3. Appropriation Act for the fiscal year 1931 for reconstruction where
necessary, and for maintenance and repair, of wharves under the
control of the Commissioners of the District of Columbia 'in the
Washington Channel of the Potomac River, is hereby made available
and shall continue available until June 30, 1933, for the demolition
or reconstruction of such wharves as constitute a menace to navi-
gation .

HEALTH DEPARTMENT



72d CONGRESS . SESS. I. CH. 364. JULY 1, 1932 .

	

529

place, with authority to pay not more than $1,500 each to institu- sectarian
ttios under

tions under sectarian control and not more than $400 for burial of
children dying while under charge of the board, fiscal year 1932,
$23,500 .

Land for workhouse and reformatory : For an additional amount forma6aty~
and re

y
for the purchase of approximately one and one-half acres of land at Land for industrial
the workhouse and reformatory to provide suitable switching con- railroad switch, ate .

nections and switching yards for industrial railroad adjacent to
main line of the Richmond, Fredericksburg and Potomac Railroad,
fiscal year 1932, $44.99 .
National Training School for Boys : For an additional amount for SehotionBeysr~~

care and maintenance of boys committed to the- National Training
committed

eof boys
School forBoy sbby tecourtcoof teDistric Diof Columbaunde r a
contract to be made by the Board of Public Welfare with the
authorities of said National Training School for Boys, fiscal year
1932, $6,500 .

	

Medical charities.Medical charities : For an additional amount for care and treat- Care, etc., of indigent
ment of indigent patients under contracts made by the Board of Eao.`lp

Iacsat designated
Public Welfare with the following institutions, for the ensuing fiscal
years, and in not to exceed the amounts set forth, respectively :

Children's Hospital-fiscal year 1931, $3,728 ; fiscal year 1932, Children's Hospital.

$12,600 ; in all, $16,328 .

	

Central Dispensary,Central Dispensary and Emergency Hospital-fiscal year 1931, ete.
$1,464 .70 ; fiscal year 1932, $14,000 ; in all, $15,464.70.

	

Eastern Dispensary,Eastern Dispensary and Casualty Hospital, fiscal year 1932, etc.
$3.200.

	

Saint ElizabethsSaint Elizabeths Hospital : For an additional amount for support Hospital.
of indigent insane of the District of Columbia in Saint Elizabeths
Hospital, as provided by law, for the fiscal years that follow :

For 1931, $5,513.19 ;
For 1932, $76,000 .
Relief of the poor : For an additional amount for payment to

beneficiaries named in section 3 of the Act entitled "An Act making
t a misdemeanor in the District of Columbia to abandon or willfully
neglect to provide for the support and maintenance by any person of

-,,is wife or his or her minor children in destitute or necessitous cir-
cumstances," approved March 23, 1906, to be disbursed by the dis-
bursing officer of the District of Columbia on itemized vouchers duly
audited and approved by the auditor of said District, fiscal year
1932, $2,500.

SETTLEMENT OF CLAIMS

For the payment of claims approved by the commissioners under Payment of claims
and in accordance with the provisions of the Act entitled "An Act and suits.

authorizing the Commissioners of the District of Columbia to settle
claims and suits against the District of Columbia," approved Feb-
ruary 11, 1929 (45 Stat . 1160), as amended by the Act of June 5, ~~;4 p;i
1930 (46 Stat. 500), and reported in House Document Numbered 333
of the Seventy-second Congress, $162,169 .43.

JUDGMENTS

	

Judgments.

For the payment of final judgments, including costs, rendered
against the District of Columbia, as set forth in House Doe" -if
Numbered 341, Seventy-second Congress, $14,716 .96, togeth,
the further soul to pay the interest at not exceeding 4 per centum
per annum on such judgments, as provided by law, from the date
the same became due until the date of payment .

3051 •-33-34

Relief of the poor.

Payments to aban.
doned families, etc .
Vol. 34, p . 87; Vol.

44, p. 758 .

Payment of.

interest.



530

	

72d CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 364. JULY 1,1932 .

Audited claims.

Payment of.

Vol. is, r . 110.
U . S. C ., P. Ion.

Items designated.

AUDITED CLAIMS

For the payment of the following claims, certified to be due by
the accounting officers of the District of Columbia, *under appro-
priations the balances of which have been exhausted or carried to
the surplus fund under the provisions of section 5 of the Act of
June 20, 1874 (U . S. C., title 31, sec. 713), being for the service of
the fiscal year 1929 and prior fiscal years

For coroner's office, District of Columbia, maintenance, 1929,
$12.28 ;

For contingent and miscellaneous expenses, contingent expenses,
District of Columbia, 1929, $28 .80 ;

For motor vehicles, District of Columbia, maintenance and repair,
1929, $4 ;

For street and road improvement and repair, District of Columbia,
repairs to streets, 1929, $5 ;

For public schools, District of Columbia, furniture and equipment
eight-room building, Carlton and, Central Avenues northeast,
1928-29, $23 .50 ;

For policemen and firemen's relief fund, District of Columbia,
police, 1929, $4 .62 ;

For health department, District of Columbia, contagious diseases,
1929, $9.75 ;

For miscellaneous expenses, Supreme Court, District of Columbia,
1929, $1,509 .65 ;
For workhouse, District of Columbia, maintenance, 1929, $9 ;
For District Training School, District of Columbia, maintenance,

1929, $23 .13 ;
For Home for Aged and Infirm, District of Columbia, mainte-

nance, 1929, $23 .75 ;
For water department, District of Columbia, maintenance, 1929,

$5.42 ;
For coroner's office, District of Columbia, maintenance, 1928,

$58 ;
For contingent and miscellaneous expenses, District of Columbia,

contingent expenses, 1928, $1.75 ;
For motor vehicles, District of Columbia, maintenance and repair,

1928, $1 .75 ;
For street and road improvement and repair, District of Columbia,

repairs to streets, 1928, $16 .70 ;
For repair and maintenance of bridges, District of Columbia,

construction and repair, 1928, $0.75 ;
For collection and disposal of refuse, District of Columbia, city

ref use, 1928, $79.34 ;
For public schools, District of Columbia, contingent expenses,

1928, $0 .50 ;
For public schools, District of Columbia, science laboratories,

1928, $25 .75 ;
For fire department, District of Columbia, repairs to apparatus,

1928, $5 ;
For health department, District of Columbia, contagious diseases,

1928, $50 ;
For fees of witnesses, Supreme Court, District of Columbia,

1928, $2 ;
For workhouse, District of Columbia, maintenance, 1928, $2.38 ;
For reformatory, District of Columbia, maintenance, 1928, $4 ;
For Industrial Home School for Colored Children, District of

Columbia, maintenance, 1928, $67 .26 ;



72c1 CONGRESS. SESS. I . CH. 364 . JULY 1, 1932.

	

531

For Public Utilities Commission, District of Columbia, expenses, Audited claims-

1927, $4 .50 ;

	

Continued.

For contingent and miscellaneous expenses, District of Columbia,
contingent expenses, 1927, $1 .25 ;
For sewers, District of Columbia, suburban sewers, 1926-1927,

$17.92 ;
For Metropolitan police, District of Columbia, House of Detention,

maintenance, 1927, $0.25 ;
For probation system, Supreme Court, District of Columbia, 1927,

$1 .50 ;
For miscellaneous expenses, Supreme Court, District of Columbia,

1927, $252.52 ;
For small parks, District of Columbia, 1926, $60 ;
For coroner's office, District of Columbia, maintenance, 1926,

$1.25 ;
For miscellaneous expenses, Supreme Court, District of Columbia,

1925, $39.48 ;
For streets, District of Columbia, cleaning, and so forth, 1923,

$2.20 ;
For Metropolitan police, District of Columbia, maintenance motor

vehicles, 1923, $2 ;
For public schools, District of Columbia, contingent expenses,

1923, $23 .48 ;
For public schools, District of Columbia, furniture and equip-

ment, colored junior high, 1923, $2 .85 ;
For courts, District of Columbia, 1923, $83.50,
For streets, District of Columbia, disposal of refuse, 1922, $3 .10 ;
For workhouse, District of Columbia, maintenance, 1922, $1 .04 ;
For Metropolitan police, District of Columbia, maintenance motor

vehicles, 1921, $125 ;
In all, audited claims, $2,595.92.

DIVISION OF EXPENSES

The foregoing sums for the District of Columbia, unless otherwise
therein specifically provided, shall be paid as follows : Such sums
as relate to the fiscal year 1920 and prior fiscal years, 50 per centum
out of the revenues of the District of Columbia and 50 per centum
out of the Treasury of the United States ; such sums as relate to the
fiscal years 1921 to 1924, inclusive, 60 per centum out of the revenues
of the District of Columbia and 40 per centum out of the Treasury
of the United States ; and such sums as relate to the fiscal years
1925 to 1932, inclusive, jointly or severally, shall be paid out of
the revenues of the District of Columbia and the Treasury of the
United States in the manner prescribed by the District of olumbia
Appropriation Acts for such respective fiscal years .

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

Rent of buildings : For an additional amount for rent of build-
ings and parts of buildings in the District of Columbia for use of
the various bureaus, divisions, and offices of the Department of Agri-
culture, including the same objects specified under this head in the
Agricultural Appropriation Act for the fiscal year 1932, $9,100 .

Division of expenses,

From District rev.
enues.

For fiscal years 1920
and prior .

1021-1924 .

192-1932 .

Department of Agri.
culture .

Secretary's oilice.

Rent of buildings .



532

	

72d CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 364. JULY 1, 1932 .

Forest Service .

osFireelhsK.M~alL For payment to Joseph K. Munhall, of Corona, California, as
Vol. 46, P. 1935.

	

authorized by Private Act Numbered 173, Seventy-first Congress,
approved June 27, 1930 (46 Stat. 1935), $116.25 .

Department of Com-
merce.

Patent office .

Printing, etc.

Interior Department.

Indian Affairs Bu-
reau.

Indian supplies.

Pueblo Indian lands,
New Mexico .

Quieting title, etc .
Vol . 43, p . 636 .
Payment to Indians

for property damaged .

Payment to Indians
of designated pueblos .

Laguna.
San Felipe .
Balance reappropri-

ated .
Vol . 45, p. 1569.

Nambe, supplemen-
tal .

Tongue River Agen-
cy, Mont .
Power system .
Balance roappropri-

ated .
Vol . 46, p . 1565 .

Rights of way.

Indian village, Elko,
Nev .
Vol. 46, p. 1586.

Islets Pueblo, N.
Mex .
Fence.

Jemez Pueblo, N.
Mex.

FOREST SERVICE

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

CONTINGENT EXPENSES

Printing and binding, Patent Office : For an additional amount for
printing the weekly issue of patents, designs, trade-marks, prints,
and labels, exclusive of illustrations ; and for printing, engraving
illustrations, and binding the Official Gazette, including weekly and
annual indices, fiscal year 1932, $280,000 .

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

Purchase and transportation of Indian supplies : For an addi-
tional amount for expenses of purchase and for transportation of
goods and supplies for the Indian Service, fiscal year 1931, $210,000 .

Compensation to Pueblo Indians of New Mexico : For carrying
out the provisions of the Act of June 7, 1924 (43 Stat . 636), to quiet
title in Pueblo Indian lands, New Mexico, and in settlement for
damages for lands and water rights lost to the Indians of the pueblos,
as recommended in the respective reports of the Pueblo Lands Board
thereon, the sum of $55,502 .02, fiscal year 1933, as follows
Laguna, $33,566 .47, which may be expended for the purchase of

land, irrigation, drainage, and other improvements, and the purchase
of equipment for the benefit of the Laguna Pueblo Indians ; San
Felipe, supplemental, $21,860 .88, which, together with the unex-
pended balance . of the original award for this pueblo, may be
expended for the purchase of land, irrigation, drainage, and other
improvements, and the purchase of equipment for the benefit of
the San Felipe Pueblo Indians ; Nambe, supplemental, $1 .40 ; San
Ildefonso, supplemental, $73 .27 .
Tongue River Agency, Montana : The unexpended balance of the

appropriation of $27,000 contained in the Second Deficiency Act,
fiscal year 1931 (46 Stat. 1565), for power plant, Tongue River
Agency, Montana, is hereby continued available until June 30,
1933, for the same purpose or, in the discretion of the Secretary of
the Interior, for constructing a power line and distribution system,
including purchase of equipment and necessary rights of way,
between Colstrip and Lame Deer, Montana .
Indians near Elko, Nevada : The unexpended balance of the

approjlriation contained in the Second Deficiency Act, fiscal year
1911 (46 Stat . 1563), for the purchase of a village site, construction,
removal, repair, or enlargement of homes, and installation of sewer
and water systems for the use and benefit of Indians near Elko,
Nevada, is hereby continued available until June 30, 1933 .
Isleta Pueblo, New Mexico : For fencing lands belonging to the

Indians of the Isleta Pueblo, New Mexico, fiscal year 1933, $1,532 .21,
payable frdm funds on deposit in the Treasury of the United States
to the credit of such Indians.

Jemez Pueblo, New Mexico : For the purchase of land, including
necessary costs of conveyance, for the Jemez Pueblo, New Mexico,,



72d CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 364. JULY 1, 1932 .

fiscal year 1933, $550, payable from funds on deposit to the credit
of such pueblo .

Picuris Pueblo, New Mexico : For purchase of farm equipment for
the Picuris Pueblo, New Mexico, fiscal year 1933, $2,500, payable
from funds on deposit to the credit of such pueblo .

Indians of certain pueblos, New Mexico : To reimburse
appropriations for " Industry Among Indians," fiscal years 1931
and 1932, for expenditures made therefrom in the purchase of
farm equipment for Indians of pueblos in New Mexico hereinafter
named, the following sums are hereby made available from funds
heretofore appropriated for payment to the respective pueblos for
damages for loss of lands and water rights : San Juan, $2,500 ; Santo
Domingo, $1,500 ; and Cochiti, $2,500 ; in all, $6,500.
Industry among ndians : Not more than $50,000 of the

appropriation of 475,000 contained in the Interior Department
Appropriation Act, fiscal year 1933, for encouraging industry and
self-support among Indians, is hereby made available for the
purchase of sheep for the Jicarilla Indians, New Mexico, to replace
losses occasioned by reason pf storms during the winter of 1931 aiid
1932 : Provided, That expenditures hereunder shall be reimbursed to
the United States from future accruals to Jicarilla tribal funds :
Provided further, That purchase of sheep under this authorization
may be made without compliance with the requirements of Section
3709 of the Revised Statutes.
Zuni Indian Reservation, New Mexico : For an additional amount

for the construction, repair, and maintenance of irrigation systems,
and for purchase or rental of irrigation tools and appliances, water
rights, ditches, and lands necessary for irrigation purposes for
Indian reservations, as follows : Zuni, New Mexico, fiscal years 1932
and 1933, $11,000, reimbursable .
Crow Indian Reservation, Montana : The unexpended balance of

the appropriation of $19,840 contained in the Interior Department
Appropriation Act, fiscal year 1932, for payment to or cooperation
with an irrigation district formed for the purpose of reclaiming
seeped areas under the Two Leggins unit, Crow Indian irrigation
project, Montana, embracing approximately one thousand two hun-
dred and forty acres of trust patent Indian land, is hereby continued
available for the same purposes until June 30, 1933 .

Blackfeet Indian Reservation, Montana : The paragraph under
the heading Bureau of Indian Affairs, Irrigation and Drainage, in
the Interior Department Appropriation Act, fiscal year 1933, 'read-
ing " For improvement, maintenance, and operation, $41,000 (reim-
bursable)" is hereby amended to read "For improvement, mainte-
nance, and operation of the irrigation systems, Blackfeet Reser-
vation, Montana, $41,000 (reimbursable) ."

Paiute Indian lands, Nevada : For payment to -the Truckee-
Carson irrigation district, Fallon, Nevada, the proportionate share
of the benefits received by four thousand eight hundred and seventy-
seven and three-tenths irrigable acres of Paiute Indian lands within
the Newlands irrigation project, for necessary repairs to the
Truckee Canal to restore said canal to its original capacity, as
authorized by the Act of June 27, 1930 (46 Stat . 820), fiscal year
1931, $100 ; fiscal year 1932, $200 ; fiscal year 1933, $200 ; in all, $500 .
Tuition of Indian children in public schools : For an additional

amount for payment of tuition of Indian children attending in public
schools, fiscal year 1932, $62,900 : Provided, That payments may be
made from this appropriation for tuition of pupils attending public
schools under contracts heretofore entered into for the fiscal year
1932.

Picuris Pueblo, N.
Mex.
Farm equipment .

New Mexico, pueb.
los .
Fam equipment .
Vol .

	

pp. 288, 1122.

Industry among
Indians .

Ante, p . 97.

Purchase of sheep for
Jicarilla Indians, New
Mexico .

Provisos. - -
Repayment.

Purchase without
advertising . -
R. B:, sec. 3709, p . 733.
U. t3 . C ., p . 1309 .

Zuni, N. Mex .
Irrigation, etc.

Crow, Mont .
Balance available .
vol . 40, p. 1127.

Blackfeet, Mont.

Ante, p . 101 .

Truckee-Carson irri-
gation district, Nevada.

Paying charges on
Paiute Indian lands .

Vol . 46, p. 820 .

Indian pupils in
public schools.

Proviso .
Contracts.

533

i



534
Warm Springs Oreg.
Balance available .
Vol. 46, p. 1131 .

Mount Pleasant,
Mich .

Pipestone, Minn.
Poet, P . 834.

Oglala, S. Dak.

Chippewachildren in
public schools, from

Vol. 25, p. 645 .

Saint Louis Mission
School.

Osage children.

Proviso.
Prior obligations .

Unalakleet, Alaska .
School construction,

maintenance, etc .

Freight .

U. S . S . "Boxer."
Operating, etc .

Medical relief in
Alaska.

Vol. 46, pp. 321, 1137.

Choctaws and Chick-
asaws.
Vol. 46, p. 302.
Tribal attorney and

mining trustee.
Amount for expenses

increased .

Relief of indigent
Indians.

72d CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH,i. 364 . JULY 1, 1932.

Indian school, Warm Springs, Oregon : The unexpended balances
of the -a~ propriations of $65,000 each for girls' and boys' dormi-
tories, Warm Springs School, Oregon, contained in the Interior
Department Appropriation Act, fiscal year 1932 (46 Stat. 1130),
are hereby continued available until June 30, 1933, for the same
purposes, including the purchase of equipment for such buildings .

Indian school, Mount Pleasant, Michigan : For an additional
amount for the support of three hundred and seventy-five pupils,
fiscal year 1930,$2,154.09 .

Indian school, Pipestone, Minnesota : For new school building
and auditorium, including equipment, $75,000, to remain available
until June 30, 1933 .
Indian school, Oglala, South Dakota : For replacement and

repair of buildings and equipment destroyed or damaged by cyclone
at the Oglala Boarding School, Pine Ridge Reservation, South
Dakota, fiscal years 1932 and 1933, $65,000.

Tuition for Chippewa Indian children in public schools : The
Secretary of the Interior is authorized to withdraw from the Treas-
ury of the United States the additional sum of $10,000, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, of the principal sum on deposit to the
credit of the Chippewa Indians in the State of Minnesota arising
under section 7 of the Act of January 14, 1889 (25 Stat . 645), and to
expend the same for payment of tuition for Chippewa Indian
children enrolled in the public schools of the State of Minnesota
during the fiscal year 1932 .

Education of unallotted Osage Indian children : For the educa-
tion of unallotted Osage Indian children in the Saint Louis Mission
Boarding School, fiscal years 1932 and 1933, $4,000, payable from
funds held in trust by the United States for the Osage Tribe : Pro-
vided, That not to exceed $2,000 of said amount may be expended
to meet obligations heretofore incurred during thq fiscal year 1932 .

Education of natives of Alaska : For an additional amount to
provide for the construction of a school building and teacherage at
Unalakleet, Alaska, including necessary equipment, supplies, freight,
and other expenses in connection therewith, fiscal years 1932 and
1933, $15,000 .

Not exceeding $10,789 .43 of the unexpended balance of the appro-
priation for education of natives in Alaska, fiscal year 1930-1931,
shall be available for payment of obligations for freight, including
operation of the United States ship Boxer, in addition to the amount
made available for these purposes for such fiscal year .

Medical relief in Alaska : For an additional amount to meet
outstanding obligations in excess of the appropriation of $268,761
contained in the Interior Department Appropriation Act for the
fiscal year 1931, including obligations heretofore incurred during
the fiscal year 1932, for labor and material in connection with the
construction of the Mountain Village Hospital, $8,268 .51 .
Choctaw and Chickasaw Nations : The limitations contained in

the Interior Department Appropriation Act of May 14, 1930, fiscal
year 1931 (46 Stat . 302), for expenses incurred by the tribal attorney
for the Choctaw Nation and the mining trustee for the Choctaw
and Chickasaw Nations, Oklahoma, are hereby increased from $2,500
and $1,000, respectively, to $3,300 and $1,662.53, respectively.

Relief of indigent Indians : For relief of indigent Indians, fiscal
year 1933, $50,000 .



72d CONGRESS . SESS. I. CH. 364 . JULY 1, 1932.

	

535

BUREAU OF RECLAMATION

Yakima project (Kennewick Highlands unit), Washington : The
unexpended balance of the appropriation of $640,000 for construc-
tion, for the fiscal year 1931, continued available for the fiscal year
1932, shall remain available for the same purpose for the fiscal year
1933 : Provided, That not to exceed $40,000 from power revenues
shall be available during the fiscal year 1933 for operation and main-
tenance of power system .
Boulder Canyon project : For the continuation of construction

of the Hoover Dam and incidental works in the main stream of the
Colorado River at Black Canyon, to create a storage reservoir, and
of a complete plant and incidental structures suitable for the fullest
economic development of electrical energy from the water discharged
from such reservoir ; to acquire by proceedings in eminent domain
or otherwise, all lands, rights of way, and other property necessary
for such purposes ; and for incidental operations, as authorized by
the Boulder Canyon Project Act, approved December 21, 19,28
(U. S. C., Supp. V, title 43, ch. 12A) ; $7,000,000, to remain avail-
able until advanced to the Colorado River Dam fund ; which amount
shall be available for personal services in the District of Columbia
and for all other objects of expenditure that are specified for projects
included in the Interior Department Appropriation Act for the
fiscal year 1933 under the caption " Bureau of Reclamation " with-
out regard to the limitations of amounts therein set forth .

Palo Verde Valley, California, flood protection : For the protec- Ci aflo Verde Valley,

tion of the Palo Verde Valley, California, from overflow and Protecting landsfrom
destruction by Colorado River floods, to be expended under the direc-
tion of the Secretary of the Interior for the purpose of repairing and
reconstructing the levee system on the Colorado River in front of
the said Palo Verde Valley, fiscal year 1933, $50,000, or so much
thereof as may be necessary .

GOVERNMENT IN THE TERRITORIES

Alaska : For an additional amount for salaries of the governor
and the secretary of the Territory of Alaska, from March 4, 1931,
to June 30, 1932, inclusive, as authorized by the Act of March 4,
1931 (46 Stat . 1530) $6,360 .
Insane of Alaska : 'For an additioiial amount for care and custody

of persons legally adjudged insane in Alaska, including the same
objects specified under this head in the Interior Department
Appropriation Act for the fiscal year 1932, $9,500 .

FREEDMEN'S HOSPITAL

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
CONTINGENT EXPENSES

Bureau of Reclama,
ti...
Yakima, Wash .,

Kennewick Highlands
unit.

Balance available.
Vol . 46, p . 1145.

Proeise8
sum for power sys-

tem .

Boulder Canyon pro-
ject .

Construction, etc.

Acquisition of lands,
eVol. 45, p . 1057.

U. S . C ., Supp. V.
p. 628.,

Availability .
Personal services in

the District.

Government in
Territories .

Printing and binding : For an additional amount for printing and Printing

binding for the Department of Justice, fiscal year 1923, $14.40.

the

Alaska .
Governor and secre-

tary .
Vol. 46, p . 1530.
U. S. C ., Supp . V,

p. 672.
Care of insane .

Freedmen's hospital,

The unexpended balance of the appropriation of $97,000, con- BaaBalan 1eII3ce reaPProPr1°
tained in the Interior Department Appropriation Act, fiscal year s Voi.4s. p. 1160.1932, for a hospital addition for clinical activities Freedmen's
Hospital, including necessary equipment, advertising lor proposals,
preparation of plans and supervision of work of construction of
said building, shall continue available for the same purposes until
June 30, 1933 .

Department of Jas.
Vice.

and bind.



536
United States

Courts .

Commissioners, etc.
R. S ., see. 1014, p . 189.
U . S . C ., p . 506 .

Miscellaneous

	

ex-
penses .

Penal and correction-
al institutions.

Support of United
States prisoners .

Department of
Labor.

Immigration Bureau.

Steve Fekete.
Refu to.P0811. 1863.

Pasquale Mirabeli.
Refund to .
Post, p. 1867.

Salaries and expen-
ses.

Navy Department .

Secretary's Office .

Collision damage
claims.Vol 42 p . 1066 .
U . S. ti., p . 1127.

Naval Establish-
ment.
Restrictions in ap-propriations for civilian

employees waived as to
Group IV (b) .

72d CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 364. JULY 1,1932 .

MARSIIALS, DISTRICT ATTORNEYS, CLERKS, AND OTHER EXPENSES OF
UNITED STATES COURTS

For additional amounts for fees of United States commissioners
alld justices of tile peace acting under section 1014, Revised 'Statutes
of the United States (U. S. C., title 18, sec . 591), for the fiscal years
that follow

For 1930, $6,014.95 ;
For 1925, $124 .19 ;
For 1922, $176.55.
For an additional amount for such miscellaneous expenses as may

be authorized or approved by the Attorney General for the United
States courts and their officers, including the same objects specified
under this head in the Act making appropriations for the Department
of Justice for the fiscal year 1930, $2,405.88.

PENAL AND CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS

Support of United States prisoners . For an additional amount for
support of United States prisoners, including the same objects speci-
fied under this head in the Act making appropriations for the
Department of Justice for the fiscal year 1929, $971 .35 .

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

BUREAU OF IMMIGRATION

Refund to Steve Fekete : For refund to be paid to Steve Fekete,
of Detroit, Michigan, as authorized by Private Act Numbered 24,
Seventy-second Congress, approved April 26, 1932, $500 .

Refund to Pasquale Mirabelli : For refund to be paid to Pasquale
Mirabelli, of Rochester, New York, as authorized by Private Act
Numbered 35, Seventy-second Congress, approved June 6, 1932,
$1,000.

Salaries and expenses : For an additional amount for salaries and
expenses, Bureau of Immigration, for the fiscal year 1932, including
the same objects specified under this head in the Act making appro-
priations for the Department of, Labor for the fiscal year 1932,
$200,000 .

NAVY DEPARTMENT

SECRETARY'S OFFICE

Claims for damages by collision with naval vessels : To pay claims
for damages adjusted and determined by the Secretary of the Navy
under the provisions of the Act entitled " An Act to amend the Act
authorizing the Secretary of the Navy to settle claims for damages
to private property arising from collisions with naval vessels,"
approved December 28, 1922 (U. S. C., title 34, sec . 599), as fully
set forth in Senate Document Numbered 117 and House Document
Numbered 329, Seventy-second Congress, $891 .82.

Restrictions in appropriations for payment of civilian employees
The restrictions contained in certain appropriations for the Naval
Establishment for the fiscal year 1932, limiting the amounts that may
be paid to certain classes of civilian employees in the field service, are
hereby waived to the extent necessary to permit payment to
employees assigned to Group IV (b) and those performing similar
services carried under native and alien schedules in the Schedule
of Wages for Civil Employees in the Field Service of the Navy
Department .



72d CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 364. JULY 1, 1932.

	

537
BUREAU OF NAVIGATION

	

Bureau of Naviga.
tion .

Transportation and recruiting : For travel allowance, and so forth, Transportation and

including the same objects specified under this head in the Naval
recruiting .

Appropriation Act for the fiscal year 1923, $246.06.

Bureau of Supplies
and Accounts.

Maintenance, Bureau of Supplies and Accounts : For fuel ; the maintenance.
removal and transportation of ashes and garbage from ships of war ;
books, blanks, stationery, and so forth, including the same objects
specified under this head in the Act making appropriations for the
Navy Department and the Naval Service for the fiscal year 1927,
$1,297.05 .
„ Pay, subsistence, and transportation, Navy : The appropriation

transpoubtst nce,andPay, Subsistence, and Transportation, Navy," fiscal year 1932, is
hereby made available for payment to James P. Sloan gratuity in the James . P. Sloan .
amount of $324, on account of the death of his son, Andrew Jarvis Gratuity.

Sloan, who was killed in line of duty on board the United States Vol . 46, p .1883.
ship Mississippi on June 12, 1924, as authorized by the Act approved
June 11, 1930 (46 Stat., 1883) .

BUREAU OF SUPPLIES AND ACCOUNTS

BUREAU OF YARDS AND DOCKS Bureau of Yards and
Docks .

The contract by the United States of America represented by the Oon. clued,Chief of the Bureau of Yards and Docks acting under the direction
of the Secretary of the Navy and At . H. Golden, an individual of the
city of San Diego, California, for improvement of a motion-picture
exchange, involving the erection of a building at the naval operating
base, San Diego, California, dated January 6, 1932, is hereby legal-
ized from the date of its execution for the purpose of authorizing pay- R

Payment.
p . 736.inents thereunder from the appropriation " Contingent, Bureau of U. S. C ., p.1310.

Yards and Docks, 1932," notwithstanding section 3733 of the Revised
Statutes of the United States (U . S. C., title 41, see . 12) .

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

	

Department of State.

INTERNATIONAL OBLIGATIONS, COMMISSIONS, AND SO FORTH

	

International obliga-
tions, etc .

International Bureau of Permanent Court of Arbitration : To meet International Bu-
the share of the United States in the expenses for the calendar year of Arbitration

.llt Court

1931 of the International Bureau of the Permanent Court of Arbitra-
tion, created under article 43 of the convention concluded at The
Hague, October 18, 1907, for the pacific settlement of international
disputes, fiscal year 1931, $2,000 .

International Office of Public Health : For the payment of the International Office
quota of the United States for the calendar year 1931 toward the

of Public Health .

support of the International Office of Public Health, created by the Vol- 35,pp.2061,1834,
international arrangement signed at Rome, December 9, 1907, in Vol . 42, p. 1823.
pursuance of article 181 of the International Sanitary Convention
signed at Paris on December 3, 1903, fiscal years 1931 and 1932,
$3,015.62 .

International Trade Mark Registration Bureau : For an additional International Trade
amount for the annual share of the United States of the expenses for reau .

Registration Bli-

the maintenance of the International Trade Mark Registration share of expenses.
Bureau at Habana, in conformity with the Convention of February 41 Vol.p 9, p . 1682; Vol.
20 1929, for the following fiscal years

For 1932, $9,369.20 ;
For 1931, $3,414 .

i



538
Rederlaktiebolaget

Nordstjernan .
Arbitration of claim .

Balance available.
Vol . 46, p . 1582.

Second polar year
program .
Ante, p . 68.

Connecting highway
with Canada.

Balance available.
Vol. 46, p . 1580.

Mexican Mixed
Claims Commission.

Balance available .
Vol. 46, p . 1318.

International Mone.
tary Conference.
Expenses of partici.

pation .

Vol . 44, p. 688.
U . S . C ., Supp . V,

p. 40 .

Services in the Dis-
trict .

R . S ., sec. 3709, p . 733.
U . S . C ., p. 1309.

Judicial.

Bringing home crim-
inals.

Treasury Depart-
ment .
Customs Bureau .

Collecting revenue.

72d CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 364. JULY 1, 1932 .

Arbitration between the United States and Sweden : The unex-
pended balance in the appropriation of $56,000 for arbitration
between the United States and Sweden of the claim of Rederiaktie-
bolaget Nordstjernan, a Swedish corporation, contained in the
Second Deficiency Act, fiscal year 1931, is continued available for
the fiscal year 1933.
Second polar year program : For the purpose of carrying into effect

the provisions of the public resolution entitled "Joint resolution
authorizing an appropriation to defray the expenses of participation
Iy the United States <Joverililiellt in the second polar year program,
August 1, 1932, to August 31, 1933," approved March 18, 1932, and
for each and every object and purpose specified therein, $30,000, to
remain available until June 30, 1934 .
Commission on Construction of Highway, United States and

Canada : The unexpended balance of the appropriation of $10,000
for the Commission on Construction of Highway, United States
and Canada, for the fiscal years 1931 and 1932, contained in the
Second Deficiency Act, fiscal year 1931, is continued available for
the same purposes until June 30, 1933 .

General and Special Claims Commissions, United States and
Mexico : The unexpended balance of the appropriation for the
General and Special Claims Comluissloils, United States and Mexico,
for the fiscal year 1932, shall remain available for the same purposes
until June 30, 1933.

International Monetary Conference : For the expenses of participa-
tion by the United States in an international monetary conference
including silver, to be held during the year 1932, and for each and
every purpose connected therewith, including transportation and
subsistence or per diem in lieu thereof (notwithstanding the provi-
sions of the Subsistence Expense Act of 1926, alnen(linents thereof or
regulations prescribed pursuant thereto) ; personal services in the
District of Columbia and elsewhere, without reference to the Classifi-
cation Act of 1923, as amended ; stenographic and other services by
contract if deemed necessary without regard to the provisions of
section 3709 of the Revised Statutes ; rent of offices and rooms ; pur-
chase of necessary books and documents ; printing and binding ; offi-
cial cards, entertainment ; hire, maintenance, and operation of motor-
propelled passenger-carrying vehicles ; the reimbursement of other
appropriations from which payments may have been made for any of
the purposes herein specified ; and such other expenses as may be
authorized by the Secretary of State, fiscal year 1932, to remain avail-
able until June 30, 1933, $40,000 .

JUDICIAL

Bringing home criminals : For an additional amount for actual
expenses incurred in bringing home from foreign countries persons
charged with crime, fiscal year 1930, $2 .67 .

TREASURY DEPARTMENT

BUREAU OF CUSTOMS

For an additional amount for collecting the revenue from customs,
including the same objects specified under this head in the Act mak,,
ing appropriations for the Treasury Department for the fiscal year
1929, $1,665.27.



72d CONGRESS. SESS. I . CH. 364 . JULY 1, 1932.

	

539

COAST GUARD

	

Coast Guard.

Coast Guard station at or near Port Orford, Oregon : The appro- ateoon Orford, Oreg .,

priation of $83,500 contained in the Treasury and Post Office Depart- Establishment, etc .
ments Appropriation Act for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1932, t1 propriation con .

for establishing and equipping a Coast Guard station at or near Vol. 46, p . 1226 .
Port Orford, regon, shall remain available during the fiscal year
1933 .

BUREAU OF ENGRAVING AND PRINTING

	

Engraving and Print.
lng Auresu.

Salaries and expenses : For an additional amount for salaries and salaries and expenses.

expenses, Bureau of Engraving and Printing, 1932, including the
same objects specified under this head in the Act making appropria-
tions for the Treasury Department for the fiscal year 1932, $113,938 .

The limitation in the Act making appropriations for the Treasury C W for 1932, in.

Department for the fiscal year 1932 as to the number of delivered amelded 5, p. 1226,
sheets of internal-revenue stamps, including opium orders and spe- Vol. 38, p . 735; Vol.cial-tax stamps required under the Act of December 17, 1914, 1s 44, p . s.
increased from ninety-three million thirty-three thousand six hun- u . S. C ., p.742 .

dred and thirty to ninety-five million four hundred and sixty-eight
thousand five hundred and seventy, and the limitation as to the num-
ber of delivered sheets of checks, drafts, and miscellaneous work
from nine million five hundred thousand to ten million three hundred
and five thousand .

OFFICE OF THE SUPERVISING ARCHITECT

General expenses of public buildings : The limitation on the amount
that may be expended for the packing, draying, and transportation
of household goods, incident to change of headquarters of field engi-
neers and inspectors employed in connection with public building
work, contained in the Act making appropriations for the Treasury
Department for the fiscal year 1932, approved February' 23, 1931,
is hereby increased from $4,500 to $6,000 .

MISCELLANEOUS PUBLIC BUILDING PROJECTS

Supervising Archi-
tect's Office .

Transporting effects.
Limitation on sums

for, increased .

Vol . 46, p. 1232

Public buildings .

Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, post office and courthouse : The author- or
Oklahoma City,

ization contained in the Second Deficiency Act, fiscal year 1929, Repayment to, . for
approved 111 arch 4,1929 (45 Stat. 1660), for extension and remodeling 'platform.

to mailing

of the building under an estimated total cost of $1,100,000 is hereby a Vol- 11, A ' mss'
amended so as to authorize the United States to reimburse the city
of Oklahoma City for providing suitable approaches to the mailing
platform, and not exceeding $10,000 of the appropriations made
under authority of such Act are hereby made available for the
purposes herein.
Reno? Nevada, post office, and so forth : The authorization con- o~

eno,
Nev ., post

tained in the Second Deficiency Act, fiscal year 1928, approved May •Acobtauceeoftgl1eto
29, 1928 (45 Stat. 923), is hereby amended so as to authorize the Vol. 45, p

. site .

Secretary of the Treasury to accept title to land comprising a part amonded.
of the new post-office building site at Reno, Nevada, subject to ease- Easements

sments for the maintenance, repair, and replacement of a sewer and
irrigation ditch or culvert now in place extending across the north-
erly side of the entire post-office site adjacent to the south river
wall of the Truckee River.

Scranton, Pennsylvania, post office, courthouse, and so forth : The Payment Pro labor
authorization for acquisition of additional land, demolition of build- outside Federal site .
ing, and commencement of construction, contained in the Act mak-
ing appropriations for the Treasury Department for the fiscal year

Amount available.



540

	

12d CONGRESS . SESS. I . CII . 364 . JULY 1,1932 .

Vol. 45, p. 181. 1929, approved March 5, 1928 (45 Stat. 181), is hereby amended so
as to permit the Secretary of the Treasury to make payment for
work performed outside the Government lot line tinder the contract
for the construction of the building.
Washington, District of Columbia, central heating plant : The

authorization contained in the Second Deficiency Act, fiscal year
1931, approved March 4. 1931 (46 Stat ., 1604), is hereby amended
so as to include the buildings in the Municipal Center luuong those
to be served, steam for the purpose to be purchased at a rate to be
agreed upon, also to serve the Federal Warehouse the Land Office,
Patent Office, Pension Office buildings, and the 9ilpreule Court of
the District of Columbia and the Court of Appeals of the District
of Columbia buildings ; also to serve the buildings contemplated
to be served under the legislation for the West Potomac Park Heat-
ing Plant, authorized in such Act approved March 4, 1931 (46 Stat .
1555), and the lodge east of Washington Monument in lieu of the
Washington Monument .

National Institute of
Health. National Institute of Health Building, Washington, District of

Vol. 46, pp. 379, 1588 .
Columbia : The appropriation of $300,000, contained in the Second
Deficiency Act, fiscal year 1931 (46 Stat. 1586}, approved March 4,
1931, "for commencement of construction at the present Hygienic
Laboratory, as authorized in the Act entitled `Au Act to establish
and operate the National Institute of Health, and for other pur .
poses,' approved May 26, 1930 (46 Stat. 379), fiscal years 1931 anti
1932," is hereby amended so as to make such appropriation available
until expended .

Washington, D . C .
Central heating plant.

Vol . 48, p. 1604.
Buildings added .

Vol. 48, p. 1555 .

Sums available until
expended .

War Department .

Contingent expenses.

Printing and bind-
ing .

Judge Advocate Gen-
erals office.

Settlement of War
Claims.
Vol . 45, p . 254 .
Balance reappropri-

ated .
Vol . 46, p. 121.

Finance Department.

Pay, etc., of the
Army.
Additionalsum .
Vol . 46, p . 1280 .

"Merritt" Army
transport.
Disposal Of.

WAR DEPARTMENT-MILITARY ACTIVITIES

CONTINGENT EXPENSES, WAR DEPARTMENT

Printing and binding : For an additional amount for " Printing
and binding, War Department, 1931," including the same oijects
specified under this head in the War Department Appropriation Act
for the fiscal year 1931, $21,949.01 .

OFFICE OF JUDGE ADVOCATE GENERAL

The unexpended balances of the appropriations carried in the
Second Deficiency Act, fiscal year 1931, for " Expenses of Adminis-
tration of Settlement of War Claims, Act of 1928," Judge Advocate
General's Department, are hereby continued and made available
until June 30, 1933, for every expenditure requisite for and incident
to the work and duties of the War Department Commission for the
Adjustment of British Patent Claims, including the authorized
traveling expenses of members of the commission, commissioned
officers detailed to duty therewith and employees, the employment of
personal services in the District of Columbia and elsewhere, printing
and binding, photographing, and such other expenses as may be
necessary and proper for carrying out the duties of such commission .

FINANCE DEPARTMENT

Pay, and so forth, of the Army : For an additional amount for
`t Pay, and so forth, of the Army, 1932," including the same objects
specified under this head in the War r apartment Appropriation
Act for the fiscal year 1932, $1,900,000 .

Authority is hereby granted the Secretary of War to sell or other-
wise dispose of, in accordance with law and regulations, the United
States Army transport 11 Merritt ".



W CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 364 . JULY 1, 1932 .

	

541
SEACOAST DEFENSES

Seacoast Defenses, Panama Canal : Of the unexpended balances Panama

under the appropriations for " Searchlights and Electrical Installa- purchase of land .
tions, Panama Canal, 1928," and "Fire Control, Panama Canal, Vol . 6,p.1124' 1118 .

1928," in the Act approved February 23, 1029, continued and made
available until June 30, 1931, by the Second Deficiency Act, fiscal
year 1930, the sum of $6,900 is hereby continued and made available
until June 30, 1933, for the -purchase of land on Taboguilla and bogs

IslandssTa

	

and Ta-until
Taboga Islands, Panama .

MILITIA BUREAU

Arming, equipping, and training the National Guard : For addi-
tional amounts for expenses, camps of instruction, field and supple-
mental training, including the same objects specified under this
head in the War Department Appropriation Act for the fiscal year
1932; $650,000 ; and for pay of the National Guard (armory drills),
fiscal year 1932, $1,550,000 ; in all, $2,200,000.

UNITED STATES MILITARY ACADEMY

For an additional amount for the preparation of drawings, plans,
and specifications for mess hall, cadet store, dormitories, and draw-
ing academy, for payment of the claim of Gehron and Ross, as
successors to the Arnold W. Brunner Associates (Incorporated),
for extra architectural services performed, fiscal year 1925, $4,577 .56 .

QUARTERMASTER CORPS

Cemeterial expenses : For an additional amount for maintaining
and improving national cemeteries, including the same objects
specified under this head in the War Department Appropriation Act
for the fiscal year 1932, $15,000, to remain available until June 30,
1933 .

Fredericksburg and Spotsylvania County Battle Fields Memo-
rial : For an additional amount for continuing the establishment of
a national military park to be known as the " Fredericksburg and
Spotsylvania County Battle Fields Memorial," for the payment of
the claim of the Lawyers Title Insurance Corporation of Richmond,
Virginia, for abstracts of title to three tracts of land acquired by
the Government in connection with the establishment of such
memorial, fiscal years 1928 and 1929, $200.25.
Monuments and battlefields : The unexpended balances on June

30, 1932, under the following appropriations are hereby continued
available until June 30, 1933, for the same respective purposes,
namely : Monument on Kill Devil Hill, Kitty Hawk, North Carolina,
$232,500, War Department Appropriation Act, fiscal year 1931 ;
monument to the memory of the first permanent settlement of the
West, at Harrodsburg, Kentucky, $100,000, Second Deficiency Act,
fiscal year 1931 ; survey of battlefields in the vicinity of Richmond,
Virginia, including the battlefield of Cold Harbor Virginia, $6,800
and survey of battlefield of Saratoga, New YorI, $4,400, Second
Deficiency Act, fiscal year 1930, as extended by the War Department
Appropriation Act for the fiscal year 1932,

Fortifications .

Militia Bureau.

National Guard.
Arming, etc .

Military Academy.

Gchron and Ross.
Architectural serv-

ices .

WAR DEPARTMENT-NONMILITARY ACTIVITIES ties onmilitary activi-

Quartermaster Corps.

Cameteriai expenses.

Fredericksburg and
Spotsylvania Memo.
rial, Va .

Lawyers Title Insur-
ance Corporation of
Richmond, Va .

Abstract of title .

Vol. 43, p . 1090.

Monuments and bat-
tlefields .

Specified appropria-
tions continued .

Vol . 46, pp. 461, 1610,
910.

I



542

Judgments and au-
thorizoi claims.

Damageclaims .

Settlement of, not in
excess of $1,000.

Vol. 42, p. 1066.
U . S . C ., P . 989.

SECTION 1. For the payment of claims for damages to or losses
of privately owned property adjusted and determined by the follow-
ing respective departments under the provisions of the Act entitled
"An Act to provide for a method for the settlement of claims arising
against the Government of the United States in sums not exceeding
$1,000 in any one case," approved December 28, 1922 (U . S. C ., title
31, sees. 215-217), as fully set forth in Senate Document Numbered
113 and House Document Numbered 332, Seventy-second Congress,
as follows

Department of Agriculture, $1,171.65 ;
Department of Commerce, $17.75 ;
Department of the Interior, $273.40 ;
Department of Justice, ' $654.81 ;
Department of Labor, $331 .60 ;
Navy Department, $1,221 .11 ;
Post Office Department (out of the postal revenues), $16,725 .68 ;
Treasury Department, $350.30 ;
War Department, $2,880 .44 ;
In all, $23,626 .74.

United States courts,

	

JUDGMENTS, UNITED STATES COURTSjudgments .

Paymentof .

	

SEC. 2. For

	

of the final judgments and decrees includingVol . 24, 1). 505. payment
u. S . C ., p. $97. costs of suits, which have been rendered under the provisions of the

Act of March 3, 1887, entitled "An Act to provide for the brining
of suits against the (xovermnent of the United States," as amended
by the Judicial Code, +ipproved March 3, 1911 (U. S. C., title 28,
sec. 41, pa' Q' see, 2581_; sees . 761-765), certified to the Seventy-
second Congress in Haase Document Numbered 331, under the
following departments and establishments, namely :

Veterans' Administration, $1,367 ;
Department of Agriculture, $6,630.57 ;
Department of the Interior, $1,151 .32 ;
Department of Labor, $8,215 ;
Post Office Department, $2,587 .40 ;

Interest . In all, $19,951 .29, together with such additional sum as may be
necessary to pay interest on the respective judgments at the rate
of 4 per centum front the date thereof until the time this appropria-
tion is made .

Vol . 36, p. 1093 .
U . S . C ., pp. 867, 898,

938.

72d CONGRESS . SESS. I . CH. 364. JULY 1, 1932.

TITLE II-JUDGMENTS AND AUTHORIZED CLAIMS
DAMAGE CLAIMS

Engineer Corps . CORPS OF ENGINEERS

Lake of the woods Protective works and measures, Lake of the Woods and Rainy
River, Minnesota : Any unexpended balance on June 30, 1932, of
the appropriation of $375,000 for " Protective works and measures,
Lake of the Woods and Rainy River, Minnesota, 1928-1930," made

and Rainy River,
Minn .

Protection of .
Vol. 45, p. 930; Vol .

44, p . 617 .
Sums available .

Mouse River, N.
Dak .
Survey of.
Vol. 46, p . 1424 .

by the Second Deficiency Act, fiscal year 1928, as authorized by
sections 1 and 2 of the Act approved May 22, 192 .6 (44 Stat . 617), is
hereby continued and made available until June 30, 1934 .

Survey of Mouse River, North Dakota : Not to exceed $10,000 of
the appropriation "Maintenance and Improvement of Existing
River -and Harbor Works" shall be available for surveying the
Mouse River, North Dakota, with a view to the prevention and
control of its floods, as authorized by the Act approved February 27,
1931 (46 Stat., p . 1.424) .



72d CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 364. JULY 1, 1932 .

	

543

For the payment of judgments, including costs of suits rendered
i n adn
raYr ƒVnt

uralty .
of, for suits

against the Government of the United States by United tates dis-
trict courts under the provisions of an Act entitled "An Act author- vol. 43, p . 1312.

izing suits against the United States in admiralty for damages caused u'
s . C ., p . 3529.

by and salvage services rendered to public vessels belonging to the
United States, and for other purposes," approved March 3, 1925
(U. S. C., title 46, sees. 781-789), certified to the Seventy-second Con-
gress in Senate Document Numbered 116 and House Document Num-
bered 331, under the following departments, namely

Department of Commerce, $1,215 .74 ;
Navy Department, $29,664 .50 ;
Treasury Department, $8,069 ;
War Department, $16,713 .07 ; in all, $55,662.31, together with such

additional sum as may be necessary to pay interest as and where
specified in such judgments.

	

Judgments, inspecialFor the payment of the judgments, including costs of suits, ren- eases .
dered against the Government by United States district courts in
special cases and under the provisions of certain special Acts and
certified to the Seventy-second Congress in Senate Document Num-
bered 116 and House Document Numbered 331, under the following
departments, namely :
Navy Department, $2,023,056.92 ;
War Department, $602,850 .84 ; in all, $2,625,907 .76.
None of the judgments contained under this caption shall be paid Timeofpayments:

until the right of appeal shall have expired except such as have
become final and conclusive against the United States by failure
of the parties to appeal or otherwise .

Payment of interest wherever provided for judgments contained Interest.

in this Act shall not in any case continue for more than thirty days
after the date of approval of the Act.

JUDGMENTS, COURT OF CLAIMS

SEC. 3. For payment of the judgments rendered by the Court of
Claims and reported to the Seventy-second Congress, in Senate
Document Numbered 115 and House Document Numbered 330, under
the following departments and establishments, namely :

Office of Public Buildings and Public Parks of the National
Capital, $5,931 .32 ;
United States Shipping Board, $71,680.64 ;
Department of Agriculture, $7,269 .54 ;
Department of Commerce, $780.50 ;
Department of the Interior, $14,524 .23 ;
Navy Department, $576,306 .17 ;
Treasury Department, $505,260.54 ;
War Department, $1,014,294.71 ; in all, $2,196,047.65, together with

such additional sum as may be necessary to pay interest on certain
of the judgments at the legal rate per annum as and where specified
in such judgments.

None of the judgments contained under this caption which have
not been affirmed by the Supreme Court or otherwise become final
and conclusive against the United States shall be paid until . the
expiration of the time within which application maybe made for a
writ of certiorari under subdivision (b) section 3, of the Act entitled
"An Act to amend the Judicial Code, and to further define the juris-
diction of the circuit - courts of appeals and of the Supreme Court,
and foi; other purposes," approved February 13, 1925 (U . S. C.,
title 28, sec . 288) .

Court of Claims:

Judgments .

Interest.

Time of payments.

Vol . 43 !3p. 93
U. SS d., p . 900.



544
Audited Claims .

Independent offices.

District of Columbia .

Department of Agri-
culture .

Department of Com-
merce.

Department of the
Interior.

72d CONGRESS. SESS. I . CH. 364 . JULY 1, 1932 .

AUDITED CLAIMS

Payment of.

	

SEC. 4. For the payment of the following claims, certified to be
due by the General Accounting Office under appropriations the

vol. ls, p, llo.
balances of which have been carried to the surplus fund under the

U. S . C ., p . 1022.

	

provisions of section 5 of the Act of June 20, 1874 (U. S. C., title
31, sec. 713), and under appropriations heretofore treated as per-
manent, being for the service of the fiscal year 1929 and prior years,

vol . 23, p . ast . unless otherwise stated, and which have been certified to Congress
U. S . C ., r ata,

	

under section 2 of the Act of July 7, 1884 (U. S. C., title 5, sec . 266),
as fully set forth in House Document Numbered 326, Seventy-second
Congress, there is appropriated as follows

INDEPENDENT OFFICES

For Interstate Commerce Commission, $3 .60.
For salaries and expenses, Veterans' Bureau, $91 .05 .
For military and naval compensation, Veterans' Administration,

$1,053 .46 .
For hospital facilities and services, Veterans' Bureau, $3,626 .47 .
For vocational rehabilitation, Veterans' Bureau, $317 .20 .
For medical and hospital services, Veterans' Bureau, $17,462 .54 .
For Army pensions, $200 .22 .
For Navy pensions, $3 .75 .
For investigation of pension cases, Pension Office, $1 .40 .

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

For contingent and miscellaneous expenses, District of Columbia,
$2 .

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

For meat inspection, Bureau of Animal Industry, $4 .
For salaries and expenses, Bureau of Entomology, $1 .92.
For salaries and expenses, Bureau of Animal industry, $142 .09.
For salaries and expenses, food, drug, and insecticide administra-

tion, $8 .84 .
For salaries and expenses, Forest Service, $5 .
For salaries and expenses, plant quarantine and control admin-

istration, $1 .89 .
For salaries and expenses, Weather_ Bureau, $2.

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

For standardizing mechanical appliances, Bureau of Standards,
$1.30.

For salaries, lighthouse vessels, $121.
For salaries, keepers of lighthouses, $26 .
For general expenses, Lighthouse Service, $5.58.
For retired pay, Lighthouse Service, $538 .53 .
For miscellaneous expenses Bureau of Fisheries, $5.15.
For aircraft in commerce, ~3.
For air navigation facilities, $1,914.33 .

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

For Geological Survey, $69.08 .
For education of natives of Alaska, $55 .32 .
For industry among Indians, $213 .94.



72d CONGRESS. SESS. I. CIT. 364. JULY 1, 1932 .

	

545
For conservation of health among Indians, $55.58 .
For education, Sioux Nation, x2 .75.
For Indian schools : Support, $40.
For irrigation, San Carlos and Florence-Casa Grande project,

Arizona (reinlbursable), $42 .32 .

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

For books for judicial officers, $141 .25 .
For books, Department of Justice, $9 .
For defending suits in claims against the United States, $46 .30 .
For detection and prosecution of crimes, $28 .10 .
For fees of commissioners, United States courts, $930.50. .
For fees of witnesses, United States courts, $706 .60 .
For miscellaneous expenses, United States courts, $162 .08 .
For printing and binding, Department of Justice and courts,

$164.58 .
For salaries and expenses of district attorneys, United States

courts, $179.92 .
For salaries, fees, and expenses of marshals, United States courts,

$6,174 .39 .
For support of United States prisoners, $53 .50 .
For United States penitentiary, Atlanta, Georgia, $70 .05.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

For expenses of regulating immigration, $181 .23 .

NAVY DEPARTMENT

For pay, miscellaneous, $18 .18 .
For transportation, Bureau of Navigation $214 .63.
For organizing the Naval Reserve, $259 .82.
For engineering, Bureau of Engineering, $358 .96 .
For major alterations, naval vessels, $283 .81 .
For ordnance and ordnance stores, Bureau of Ordnance, $25,000.
For pay, subsistence, and transportation, Navy, $11,974 .21 .
For pay of the Navy, $3,685 .38 .
For maintenance, Bureau of Supplies and Accounts, $1,485 .13 .
For provisions, Navy, Bureau of Supplies and Accounts, $58 .56 .
For aviation, Navy, $15,060 .33 .
For pay, Marine Corps, $1,862 .26 .
For general expenses, Marine Corps, $160.26 .
For maintenance, Quartermaster's Department, Marine Corps,

$7.05 .
POST OFFICE DEPARTMENT-POSTAL SERVICE

(dut of the postal revenues)
For balances due foreign countries, $68,469 .64.
For city delivery carriers, $129 .37 .
For clerks, contract stations, $58 .06 .
For clerks, fitst and second class post offices, $178 .67 .
For compensation to postmasters, $137.37 .
For freight,, express, or motor transportation of equipment, and

so forth, .$33.04 .
For indemnities, domestic mail, $944.15 .
For indemnities, international mail, $829.84.
For labor-saving devices, $6 .

3051•-33-35

Audited claims-
Continued .

Department of Jus .
tice .

Department of La.
bor .

Navy Department.

Post Office Depart-
ment .

I

i



546

	

72d CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 364 . JULY 1, 1932 .

coudited claims- For railroad transportation and mail messenger service, $281 .34.
For Railway Mail Service, salaries, $99 .91.
For rent, light, and fuel, $3,908 .09.
For Rural Delivery Service, $118.64.
For special-delivery fees, 96 cents .
For vehicle service, $34 .20 .
For watchmen, messengers, and laborers, $95.63.

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

For contingent expenses, foreign missions, $285 .88 .
For contingent expenses, United States consulates, $4 .36 .

TREASURY DEPARTMENT

For collecting the revenue from custon-rs, $52.20.
For collecting the internal revenue, $27 .08 .
For refunding internal revenue collections, $100 .
For enforcement of Narcotic and National Prohibition Acts,

internal revenue, $1,269 .93 .
For Coast Guard, $1,593 .96 .
For contingent expenses, Coast Guard, $17 .70 .
For fuel and water, Coast Guard, $93.20 .
For pay and allowances, Coast Guard, $239 .46 .
For pay of personnel and maintenance of hospitals, Public Health

Service, $79 .33 .
For Quarantine Service, $45 .
For furniture and repairs of same for public buildings, $631 .25 .
For vaults and safes for public buildings, $10.75 .
For operating supplies for public buildings, $83.25 .
For marine hospital, Carville, Louisiana, $2 .95 .
For outfits, Coast Guard, $2,039.89 .

WAR DEPARTMENT

For pay, and so forth, of the Army (Longevity Act of January
29, 1927), $915.68.

For pay, and so forth, of the Array, $55,509 .36.
For pay of the Army, $28,685 .06 .
For hay, and so forth, of the Army, war with Spain, $109 .78.
For arrears of pay, bounty, acid so forth, $22 .36 .
For apprehension of deserters, and so forth,-$52 .34 .
For increase of compensation, Military Establishment, $4,283 .96.
For Army transportation, $4,380.71 .
For-barracks and quarters, other buildings and utilities, $17,721 .19 .
For clothing and equipage, $67 .70.
For replacing clothing and egiiipaae, $40 .31 .
For general appropriations, Quartermaster Cores, $7,019 .78.
For horses for Cavalry, Artillery, Engineers, and so forth, $8 .80 .
For subsistence of the Arniy, $20 .52 .
For supplies, services, and transportation, Quarterniaster Carps

$3.3715 .53 .
For medical and hospital department, $28 .
For armament of fortifications (Act June 15, 1917), $13 .33 .
For field artillery armament, $38.08 .
For manufacture of arms, $1 .50 .
For armament of fortifications, Panama Canal, $1,935 .63 .
For armament. of fortifications, insular possessions, $674 .49 .
For fire control . Panama Canal, $560 .

Department of State.

Treasury Depart
went .

War Department.



72d CONGRESS . SESS. I . CH. 364 . JULY 1, 1932.

	

547

For maintenance of fire-control installations, Panama Canal, Co ited claims-

$908.07.
For ordnance service, $236 .
For ordnance stores and supplies (Act of June 15, 3917),

$4,956.77.
For ordnance stores : Ammunition, $1,376.15 .
For repairs of arsenals, $8 .92 .
For replacing ordnance and ordnance stores, $3,057 .04 .
For seacoast defenses, insular possessions, Engineers, $140.
For Air Corps, Army, $589 .88 .
For arming, equipping, and training the National Guard (Act

May 22, 1928), $841 .38 .
For arming, equipping, and training the National Guard, $2,445 .89.
For Organized Reserves, $175 .01 .
For pay of National Guard - for armory drills, $308 .38.
For Reserve Officers' Training Corps, $283.63 .
For maintenance . United States Military Academy, $48.36 .
For headstones for graves of soldiers, $34 .82 .
For national cemeteries, $65 .07 .
For Vicksburg National Military Park, $1 .31 .
Total audited claims section 4

	

312.438.88 together with such Rate of exchange

additional slim due to increases in rates of exchange as may be
necessary to pay claims in the foreign currency as specified in certain
of the settlements of the General Accounting Office .

AfDITEI) CLAIMS

SEC. 5. That for the payment of the following claims, certified to t ; ;;; me"t of addi-

be due by the General Accounting Office under appropriations the L l. 1` p.,1
O7?.balances of which have been carried to the surplus fund under the

provisions of section 5 of the Act of June 20 1874 (U . S. C ., title 31,
sec. 713), and under appropriations heretofot'e treated as permanent,
being for the service of the fiscal year 1929 and prior years, unless
otherwise stated, and which have been certified to Congress under Vol . 23, 1).274 .section 2 of the' Act of July 7, 1884 (U . S. C., title 5, sec . 266), as I S . C ., p.43 .

fully set forth in Senate Docinnent Numbered 119, Seventy-second
Congress, there is appropriated as follows :

INDEPI°:NDENT OFFICES

For Army pensions, $54 .86 .
For Navy pensions, $11 .25 .
For military and naval compensation, Veterans' Administration,

$45.
For medical and hospital services, Veterans' Bureau, $4,651 .74 .
For salaries and expenses, Veterans' Bureau, $1 .
For Interstate Commerce Commission, $2 .

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

For Freedmen's Hospital, District of Columbia, $26 .75 .
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

For salaries and expenses, Extension Service, $12 .79 .
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

For air navigation facilities, $21,094.10 .

Audited claims .

Independent offices

District or ('ohunbia .

Depnrtnienl u1 At.Ri-cuit urr .

Departille"t of ('oli7-
nterce.



548
Audited claims-

Continued .
Interior.
DePartment of the

Department of Jus-
tice.

Navy Department.

Post Office Depart.
mont.

Department of State.

Treasury Depart-
ment.

War Department .

72d CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 364. 'JULY 1, 1932 .

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

For support and civilization of Indians, $11 .75 .
For conservation of health among Indians, $49 .58 .

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

For salaries, fees, and expenses of marshals, United States courts,
$345.46 .

For fees of commissioners, United States courts, $734 .40.
For United States penitentiary, Atlanta, Georgia, $1 .90.

NAVY DEPARTMENT

For transportation, Bureau of Navigation, $236 .36.
For organizing the Naval Reserve, 111.82.
For engineering, Bureau of Engineering, $6 .50.
For pay, subsistence, and transportation, Navy, $3,457 .38.
For pay of the Navy, $3,438.11 .
For freight, Bureau of Supplies and Accounts, $128 .34.
For pay, Marine Corps, $1,059.39.
For general expenses, Marine Corps, $107 .16 .

POST OFFICE DEPARTMENT-POSTAL SERVICE

(Out of the postal revenues)
For balances due foreign countries, $2,456 .04.
For clerks, first and second class post offices, $1 .27.
For clerks, third-class post offices, $251 .17.
For compensation to postmasters, $63 .66 .
For freight, express, or motor transportation of equipment, and

so forth, $8 .63.
For indemnities, domestic mail, $287 .01 .
For indemnities, international mail, $25 .70 .
For railroad transportation and mail messenger service, $29 .17 .
For unusual conditions at post offices, $150 .

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

For contingent expenses, United States consulates, $14 .81 .
For immigration of aliens, Department of State, $13 .14.

TREASURY DEPARTMENT

For stationery, Treasury Department, $2.91 .
For collecting the war revenue, $7 .55 .
For enforcement of Narcotic and National Prohibition Acts,

internal revenue, $250.32 .
For Coast Guard, $266 .12 .
For pay and allowances, Coast Guard, $1,536.77 .
For operating supplies for public buildings, $8.40.

WAR DEPARTMENT

For pay, and so forth, of the Army, $11,212.34 .
For pay of the Arlny, $2,369 .10.
For pay, and so forth, of the Army, war with Spain, $3 .47.
For increase of compensation, Military Establishment, $273 .14 .
For mileage of the Army, $25 .50 .
For arrears of pay, bounty and so forth, $6.84.
For Army transportation, 520.58 .
For barrAks and quarters, $910 .



72d CONGRESS . SESS . I . CIIS . 364, 365 . JULY 1, 1932 .

	

549

For general appropriations, Quartermaster Corps, $1,462 .16 .

	

Audited claims-

ForFor incidental expenses of the Army, $50 .

	

Continued .

For subsistence of the Army, $20 .09 .
For supplies, services, and transportation, Quartermaster Corps,

$39.96 .
For Ordnance Service, $1,600.
For Field Artillery armament, $56 .94 .
For ordnance stores : Ammunition, $8 .43 .
For arming, equipping, and training the National Guard (Act May

22, 1928), $74.90.
For arming, equipping, and training the National Guard, $294 .85 .
For Organized Reserves, $31 .12 .
For pay of National Guard for armory drills, $291 .14.
For Reserve Officers' Training Corps, $19 .20 .
For headstones for graves of soldiers, $181 .10 .
Total, audited claims, section 5, $60,411 .17, together with such adaeie

of exchange
additional sum due to increases in rates of exchange as may be neces-
sary to pay claims in the foreign currency as specified in certain of
the settlements of the General Accounting Office.
SEC. 6. For payment of interest on amounts withheld from claim- offsets against judg.

nlenis, etc.ants by the Comptroller General of the United States, Act March Vol . Is, p .481 .
3, 1875 (U. S. C., title 31, sec . 227), as allowed by the General u . s . c ., p

.990'

Accounting Office, and certified to the Seventy-second Congress, in
House Document Numbered 328, under the War Department,
$1641.90 .
Por the payment of claims allowed by the General Acounting 1 c< Jludl~mentc,teoainst

Office covering judgments rendered by United States district courts
against collectors of customs, where certificates of probable cause 7t . s., sec . 989, p. 186.
have been issued as provided for under section 989, Revised L . s. L, p.943 .

Statutes (U. S. C., title 28, sec . 842), and certified to the Seventy-
second Congress in Senate Document Numbered 118, and House
Document Numbered 328, under the Treasury Department, $7,233 .75.

For the payment of the claim allowed by the General Accounting
Office under the provisions of Private Act Numbered 524, approved Fantus Brothers .
March 2, 1929 (45 Stat., Pt. 2, p . 2364), and certified to the Seventy- `'.off 95tofclaims .
second Congress in House Document Numbered 328, under the War
Department, $60 .98 .

Total audited claims, section 6, $8,936 .63 .

SHORT TITLE

This Act may be cited as the " Second Deficiency Act, fiscal year
1932."

Approved, July 1, 1932,

(CHAPTER 365 .]
AN ACT

To authorize the Secretary of Agriculture to sell the Morton Nursery site, in the

	

Duty 1,1932.
e	 (5.772 .]

county of Cherry, State of Nebraska.

	

(Public, No. 236.]

Be it enacted by the Senate and House o f Representatives o f the
United States of America in Congress assembled, That the Secretary N Morton Nursery site,
of Agriculture be, and he is hereby, authorized to advertise for sale Salo or, authorized .
after an appraisal has been first made and to sell for not less than the
appraised price to the highest responsible bidder the premises known
as the Morton Nursery in the county of Cherry, State of Nebraska,
comprising an area of seventy-seven and ninety-three one-hundredths

I So in original.

Title of act.


